# PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT
EFFECTIVE DATE:	01/01/2010

# **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
John D. Hollingsworth on Wheels, Inc.	04/26/2010

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	American Truetzschler, Inc.
Street Address:	12300 Moores Chapel Rd.
City:	Charlotte
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA
Postal Code:	28214-8928

## PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D445433
Patent Number:	6185789
Patent Number:	5898978
Patent Number:	5755012
Patent Number:	5096506
Patent Number:	5090092
Patent Number:	5259092

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (704)945-6735

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 7049456710

Email: jnipp@summalaw.com

Correspondent Name: John C. Nipp

Address Line 1: 11610 N. Community House Rd.

Address Line 2: Suite 200

PATENT REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0379 JP \$280.00 D445453

501166637

Address Line 4: Charlotte, NORTH CAROLINA 28277-2199		
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	7663.007	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	John C. Nipp	
Total Attachments: 2 source=Patent AssignmentFORFILING#page1.tif source=Patent AssignmentFORFILING#page2.tif		

PATENT REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0380

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, John D. Hollingsworth on Wheels, Inc. ("Assignor"), a South Carolina corporation does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto American Truetzschler, Inc. ("Assignee"), a North Carolina corporation, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the Patents set forth below ("Patents"), international, national or regional phase applications claiming priority therefrom, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, all inventions disclosed therein, all rights therein provided by international treaties and conventions, and any patents, utility models, invention registrations or any other form of legal protection issuing therefrom, and the right to sue for future infringement thereof. Assignor shall, at no cost to Assignee, timely execute and deliver any additional documents and perform such additional acts necessary or desirable to record and perfect the interest of Assignee in and to the Patents, and shall not enter into any agreement in conflict with this Assignment. This Assignment is effective as of January 1, 2010, and shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State of North Carolina, without regard to the conflicts of law rules of such state.

The following Patents are assigned hereunder: D445433(US), 6185789(US), 5898978(US), 5755012(US), 5259092(US), 5096506(US), 5090092(US).

**ASSIGNOR** 

JOHN D. HOLLINGSWORTH ON WHEELS, ANC.

William E Henderso

President

CORPORATESEAL

1228817

PATENT REEL: 024329 FRAME: 0381

STATE OF SOUTH CAROLINA	)	
	)	
COUNTY OF GREENVILLE	)	

On this 2010, before me personally appeared William E. Henderson to me known, who being by me duly sworn did depose and say that he is the President of John D. Hollingsworth on Wheels, Inc., the corporation described in and which executed the foregoing instrument; that he knows the corporate seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of the Board of Directors of said corporation; and that he signed his name thereto by like authority.

Mario D. Variala (SEAL)

Notary Public

My Commission Expires June 26th, 20, 1101

1228817

RECORDED: 05/04/2010